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This course offers an undergraduate level introduction to the field of political theory.  We will focus on three major themes in the field: social justice, power and freedom, and democracy, reading both canonical texts, such as Bentham’s Introduction to the Principles of Morals and Legislation and Marx’s Capital, as well as contemporary works by John Rawls, Michel Foucault, Robert Dahl, and others.  







Course Requirements*
1. 
You must complete the readings in a timely fashion and participate actively in class discussions.  To encourage you to prepare well for class, we will have a series of short, unannounced quizzes based on course readings.  Together, these quizzes count for 25 percent of your grade.

2. 
You will write three in-class, essay-style examinations.  Together, these exams count for 75 percent of your grade (25 percent each).


Course Materials**

Course readings for Political Science 210 are available online through Carmen.

* All of the work that you do in this course is expected to be your own.  Plagiarism (using someone else’s words or ideas without citing them) and other forms of cheating will be reported to the university committee on academic misconduct and handled according to university  policy.

** Disabilities:  If you need an accommodation based on the impact of a disability, you should contact me as soon as possible to arrange an appointment where we can discuss the course format, anticipate your needs, and explore potential accommodations.  I rely on the Office for Disability Services for assistance in verifying the need for accommodations and developing accommodation strategies.  If you have not previously contacted the Office for Disability Services, I encourage you to do so.


Course Syllabus and Schedule of Class Meetings

Introduction and Overview
Wednesday, January 3: 

(In-class reading: Jonathan Kozol, Amazing Grace, excerpts)
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       1. Justice




Monday, January 8:

Jeremy Bentham, An Introduction to the Principles of 

Morals and Legislation, chs I-II

Wednesday, January 10:

Karl Marx, Capital, Vol. 1, pp. 302-43, 361-84

Monday, January 15:
OSU CLOSED FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY

Wednesday,  January 17:

John Rawls, A Theory of Justice, sections 1-4, 8, 11-13

Monday, January 22:

Robert Nozick, Anarchy, State, and Utopia, pp. 26-35, 149-74

Wednesday,  January 24:

IN-CLASS ESSAY EXAMINATION


2. Power and Freedom
Monday, January 29:







[image: image2.wmf]Mindy Thompson Fullilove, Root Shock, chs. 3-4
Wednesday,  January 31:

Steven Lukes, Power: A Radical View, 2nd edition, ch. 1





Monday, February 5:

[image: image3.wmf]Michel Foucault, Discipline and Punish, ch. 3

Wednesday,  February 7:

Isaiah Berlin, “Two Concepts of Liberty”




Monday, February 12:

[image: image4.wmf]Philip Pettit, “Freedom as Anti-Power”

Wednesday,  February 14:

IN-CLASS ESSAY EXAMINATION


3. Democracy
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Monday, February 19:
Lani Guinier and Gerald Torres, The Miner’s Canary, chapter 5
Wednesday,  February 21:

Robert Dahl, Democracy and Its Critics, chs. 6-9

Monday, February 26:

Jon Elster, “The Market and the Forum”



Wednesday,  February 28:

Lynne Sanders, “Against Deliberation”

Monday, March 5:

Chantal Mouffe, The Democratic Paradox, chs. 1 and 4

Wednesday, March 7:





IN-CLASS ESSAY EXAMINATION
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